TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

JANUARY 11, 2023

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY \$
STATE OF ALABAMA \$

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of December 14, 2022.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution providing Tuscaloosa County's participation in the "Severe Weather Preparedness Sales Tax Holiday" as authorized by Act No. 2012-256, beginning at 12:01 a.m. on Friday, February 24, 2023 and ending at 12:00 midnight on Sunday, February 26, 2023, the last full weekend of February in 2023.

Exhibit 1-1, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize the County Engineer to begin the application process for a MPO funded project, Northside Road Bridge Replacement, with a cost estimate of \$3,700,000.00 and a 20% County match, if approved.

County Engineer Scott Anders presented the 2022 County Rebuild Alabama Annual Report CRAAR to the Commission.

Exhibit 1-2, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to consider contracts, road projects, and demolition projects.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to award the bid for the FHWA - County Road 140 project, related to the February 2020 floods, to CivilWorx Construction, LLC, the low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount of \$60,320.00.

Exhibit 1-3, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize the County Engineer to review and award bids for Public Nuisance condemnation demolitions and to allow the County Engineer to negotiate with a single bidder. Bids are scheduled to be opened Friday, January 13, 2023.

Exhibit 1-4, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize the County Engineer to accept a cash surety bond in the amount of \$19,800.00 from the developer of Meadowview Dr. Subdivision to allow proceeding with development.

Exhibit 1-5, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a professional services contract with Heritage Health Solutions, Inc. to provide inmate medical billing services for the Tuscaloosa County Jail, as presented by Chief Financial Officer April Hoffman.

Exhibit 1-6, Pages

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark
C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin
condemnation proceedings on 1923 Garber St, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 4200 $12^{\rm th}$ St NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 2127 $42^{\rm nd}$ Ave NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 5 Coke Ave NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to grant a 60-day extension of demolition on 3109 Main St NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to remove the following properties in District II from the Public Nuisance/Demolition list:

10 Ridge Ave
4001 24th St NE
3900 22nd Ave NE
6 Stevenson Dr
3714 24th St NE
10455 White Ln

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a District I discretionary fund expenditure of \$2,000.00 to Northside Middle School Cheer for travel and expenses for the UCA National Cheer Competition in Orlando, FL.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve four (4) District I discretionary fund expenditures of \$5,690.00 each for the purchase of a thermal camera and MSA Altair Gas Monitor for Yellow Creek VFD, Mayfield VFD, Montgomery VFD, and Mount Olive VFD to purchase other needed equipment such as turnout gear, respirators, etc as thermal camera is not needed at this time.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, January 25, 2023.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker

Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV